statement.

Conditional share issue in CHOSA ApS
In connection to the Transaction, CHOSA ApS raised DKK
3.3 million in a conditional directed share issue where 13
investors subscribed for 1,398,460 shares in CHOSA ApS.

Taxes
The tax effect has been taken into account on all pro forma
adjustments that are deemed to be tax deductible or
taxable in the unaudited pro forma financial information.
Estimated tax effects may differ from actual tax effects. Pro
forma adjustments related to RhoVac is adjusted based on
the Swedish statutory tax rate of 20.6 per cent, but as
RhoVac’s has a large tax deficit, there are no negative tax
impacts on the net loss in the consolidated proforma
income statement.

36

Consolidated Pro Forma income statement (unaudited)

KSEK
CHOSA

Oncology AB
(RhoVac)

CHOSA ApS
Proforma

adjustment
Note 1

Proforma
adjustment

Note 2

Consolidated
pro forma

 Audited Reviewed Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

2022-01-01
2022-12-31

2022-03-28
2022-12-31

2022-01-01
2022-12-31

2022-01-01
2022-12-31

2022-01-01
2022-12-31

Other operating income 4,213

Total revenue 4,213 0 0 0 4,213

Operating expenses

Other external costs -39,628 -668 -14,193 38,596 -15,893

Personnel costs -5,596   3,142 -2,454

Other operating expenses -106 -501   -607

Operating profit/loss -41,116 -1,169 -14,193 41,738 -14,741

Result from financial items

Interest income and similar profit
and loss items

1,481   -126 1,355

Interest expense and similar
profit and loss items

-1,476   -26 -1,502

Profit/loss after financial items -41,112 -1,169 -14,193 41,586 -14,888

Tax on income 7,359 147  -7,506 0

Profit/loss for the year -33,752 -1,022 -14,193 34,080 -14,888

Notes:
Note 1: Adjustment for listing expense
The market value of the existing RhoVac AB shares at the
closing of the Transaction on 18 January 2023 amounted
to SEK 23.2 million (19,047,102 shares at the market price
of SEK 1.22 per share). The excess of the purchase price
over the acquired net assets is treated as a share-based
compensation for services of obtaining a listing and is
adjusted for as other external cost of SEK 14.2 million in
the pro forma income statement. The pro forma
adjustment is non-recurring.

Note 2: Adjustment related to discontinued
operations
Adjustment for expenses directly attributable to the
discontinued operations in RhoVac such as expenses for
trials, lay off of staff and further cost cut. The total cost
reduction arising from this adjustment amount is
approximately 41.7 million. The tax related effect from the
adjustment is approximately SEK 7.5 million. The pro
forma adjustment is non-recurring.

37

Consolidated Pro Forma Balance sheet (unaudited)

KSEK
CHOSA

Oncology AB
(RhoVac)

CHOSA ApS
Proforma

adjustment
Note 1

Proforma
adjustment

Note 2
Pro Forma

 Audited Reviewed Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

  2022-12-31 2022-12-31 2022-12-31 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Fixed assets

Intangible assets  10,725   10,725

Sum Fixed assets 0 10,725 0 0 10,725

Tax receivable 7,707 154   7,861

Other receivables 779 76   855

Deferred costs and accrued
income

4,278   4,278

Cash and bank 15,121 968 4,950  21,039

Sum current assets 27,885 1,198 4,950 0 34,033

TOTAL ASSETS 27,885 11,923 4,950 0 44,758

Equity & Liabilities

Shareholder’s equity 9,044 11,641 4,950 -1,179 24,455

Accounts payable 1,024 268   1,292

Other current liabilities 15,229 14   15,243

Accrued costs and deferred
income

2,589 0  1,179 3,768

Sum current liabilities 18,841 282 0 1,179 20,303

SUM OF EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

27,885 11,923 4,950 0 44,758

Notes:

Note 1: Conditional share issue in CHOSA Aps
Adjustment related to the capital raise of DKK 3.3 million
in CHOSA ApS prior to closing of the Transaction to
secure liquidity before the listing on Spotlight Stock
Market. The issue provided CHOSA ApS with
approximately SEK 5 million in new cash and increased
the company’s equity with corresponding amount.

Note 2: Adjustment for transaction related costs
Acquisition/transaction-related costs of SEK 1.2 million
incurred during 2023 is adjusted for against equity in the
consolidated pro forma balance sheet as of 31 December